

---

## FDI AND TRADE: TREND ANALYSIS FOR INDIA AND CHINA

**DR.G.JAYACHANDRAN**

---

**Abstract:** This paper provides an overview of FDI inflows and Trade in India and China. It shows that FDI and Trade is the fastest growing in India and China, contributing significantly to GDP, GDP growth, employment, trade and investment. Labour productivity in this sector is the highest and it has increased overtime. India is a major proponent of liberalizing services both in the WTO and in its bilateral trade agreements. In the result of regression co efficient of simple linear and semi log linear model implies that India and China had a possibility for positive relationship on Foreign Direct Investment and it plays a significant role in enhancing the level of economic growth. Import performance of China shows that regression co efficient in both the models are insignificant, so China had negative impact on their Import performance. Export performance of India shows the regression co efficient on both the models are insignificant. There is also a negative impact on India's Export performance.

**Keywords:** FDI, Exports, Imports, Simple Linear Regression, Semi Log Linear.

---

**Introduction:** India and China are the world's fastest growing economies. Besides this, the variables used in this study viz Trade, FDI and GDP and these comparisons are changing all the time. In India, recent years Exports have seen tremendous growth. However, in China scales are smaller and services are playing larger role. Both Countries have interested to invest globally with Domestic Companies acquiring Foreign Companies and Investing in Greenfield projects abroad. The post three decades China's growth has been mesmerizing. It manufactures 75 per cent of world toys, 58 per cent of the cloths and 29 per cent of the world's mobile.

In 1980 India and China's GDP level was more or less same. In India and China Foreign Direct Investment is one of the most popular issues. The main difference between India and China is that in China the former has a large market size, higher growth and better hard infrastructure. Therefore, the small market size of India remains a critical constraint for attracting FDI. It is most important to recollect the fact that the Chinese growth in 1980s was compel by agriculture and it was concentrated in rural

areas. Multinational Corporations (MNCs) entering into China could satisfy the 'Market seeking' as well as 'Cost minimization' strategies. And also availability of goods, 'hard infrastructure' also helped.

### **Review of Literature:**

**Introduction:** In this study an attempt is made to review some important works related to FDI, TRADE and GDP in India and China the present study. Danish Ramzan and Adiq Kausar Kiani (2012), Mhanta Devajit (2012), Namita Rajput et. al, (2012) Tarun Kanti Bose (2012) Mr. Shashank goel et. al, (2012) Khalid Javed et. al, (2012), Jesse Mora, Nirvikar Singh (2012), Anowar Hossain and Mohammad Kamal Hossain (2012), Abdullahi, Yahya Zakari, et. al (2012), Sarbapriya Ray (2012), Himachalpathy, et.al (2012), Yutaka Kurihara (2012), Gaurav Agrawal and Mohd Aamir Khan (2011), Amna Tasneem and Babar Aziz ((2011), Chitrakalpa Sen (2011), Zenegnew Abiy Hailu (2010), Har Wai Mun et.al, (2010), Xueli Wan (2010), G. Jayachandran and A. Seilan (2010), Faiz Muhammad Shaikh (2010), Bhatt (2010-11), Puman Ouyang (2009) Sabina Noormamode (2008), Kowalski (2008), Ranjan

Kumar Dash and Chandan Sharma (2007), Bishwanath Goldar and Rashmi Banga (2007), Ozturk and Ilhan (2007), Emrah Bilgic (2007), Muharrem Afsar (1980), Joshua Aizenman and Ilan Noy (2006) Xiaoying Li and Xiaming Liu (2005), Parantap Basu et.al, (2003), Dukhabandhu Sahoo and Maathai K. Mathiyazhagan (2002), Kishor Sharma (2000), Muhammad Azam and Ling Lukman Muhammad Tariq Majeed and Eatnaz Ahmad, and Francis Cai et.al, In these papers to study the role of FDI in accelerating economic growth, the Impact of Globalization on GDP, the Co integration relationship between FDI and GDP in the long run for the Pakistan, Malaysia Australia, China, India, Japan, Republic of Korea, New Zealand and ASEAN.

**Methodology:** To study the growth, trend and distribution of FDI, Exports and Imports in India and China. To examine the relationship between FDI on GDP, Exports on GDP and Imports on GDP in India and China. The tools such as simple linear regression, semi-log linear regression models, correlation, Compound Growth Rate have been used in this study.

#### **FDI, Exports And Imports Trends In India**

**And China:** Table 4.1 shows that a result of trend analysis for FDI inflows into China has increased annually by 388.465 million of US Dollar in 1981. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that FDI inflows increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 31.78 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are significant at one per cent level. The value of adjusted R square is 0.98 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.86 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that FDI inflows into China has registered a consistent Linear trend in this period and it is more than 85 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 1991 China's FDI inflows increased annually by 4004.426 million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that

FDI inflows decreased at the Compound Growth Rate of 21.90 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are significant at one per cent level. The value of adjusted R square is 0.68 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.56 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that FDI inflows into China have registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it has 55 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 2001 China's FDI inflows increased annually by 7572.886 million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that FDI inflows decreased at the Compound Growth Rate of 10.63 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are significant at one per cent level. The value of adjusted R square is 0.92 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.95 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that FDI inflows into China have registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it has 95 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable.

Table 4.2 shows that a results for trend analysis for India's FDI inflows increased annually by 21.709 million of US Dollar in 1981. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that FDI inflows increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 26.24 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are significant at one per cent level. The value of adjusted R square is 0.53 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.27 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that FDI inflows into China have registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it has 27 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 1991 India's FDI inflows increased annually by 386.927 million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that FDI inflows increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 45.64 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are significant at one

per cent level. The value of adjusted R square is 0.77 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.74 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that FDI inflows into China have registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it has 74 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 2001 India's FDI inflows increased annually by 3910.383 million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that FDI inflows decreased at the Compound Growth Rate of 29.95 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are significant at one per cent level. The value of adjusted R square is 0.66 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.77 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that FDI inflows into China have registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it has 77 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. Table 4.3 shows that results for trend analysis for China's Export increased annually by 5079.291 million of US Dollar in 1981. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that Export inflows increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 12.63 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are insignificant. The value of adjusted R square is 0.89 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.94 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that Export inflows into China have registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it has 94 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 1991 China's Export inflows increased annually by 1378.987 million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that Export inflows increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 17.35 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are insignificant. The value of adjusted R square is 0.97 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.96 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that Export inflows into China have registered a

consistent linear trend in this period and it has 96 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 2001 China's Export inflows increased annually by 180233.643 million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that Export inflows increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 20.08 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are insignificant. The value of adjusted R square is 0.96 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.94 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that Export inflows into China have registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it has 94 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. Table 4.4 shows that results for trend analysis for China's Import increased annually by 1534.916 million of US Dollar in 1981. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that Import increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 15.83 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are insignificant. The value of adjusted R square is 0.94 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.93 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that Import into China has registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it has 93 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 1991 China's Import increased annually by 5069.224 million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that Import decreased at the Compound Growth Rate of 13.54 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are insignificant. The value of adjusted R square is 0.85 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.83 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that Import into China has registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it is more than 82 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 2001 China's Import increased annually by 157760.488

million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that Import increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 19.60 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are insignificant. The value of adjusted R square is 0.95 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.97 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that Import into China has registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it is more than 96 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable.

Table 4.5 shows that results for trend analysis for India's Export increased annually by 1147.053 million of US Dollar in 1981. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that Export increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 7.46 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are insignificant. The value of adjusted R square is 0.80 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.86 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that Export into India has registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it has 86 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 1991 India's Export increased annually by 3958.605 million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that Export increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 11.18 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are insignificant. The value of adjusted R square is 0.97 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.98 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that Export into India has registered a consistent

linear trend in this period and it has 98 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable. In 2001 India's Export increased annually by 37214.199 million of US Dollar. The Regression Co efficient of Semi log linear Model implies that Export increased at the Compound Growth Rate of 22.26 per cent per year. The Regression Co efficient in both Models are insignificant. The value of adjusted R square is 0.93 in Simple Linear Regression Model and it is 0.97 in Semi Log Linear Model. It means that Export into India has registered a consistent linear trend in this period and it is more than 96 per cent of variation in dependent variable and it is explained by the independent variable.

Conclusion: India's FDI inflows increased in the year from 2001 to 2010 when compare to the earlier decades. The level of percentage of FDI inflows in China is more But in India their FDI inflows is not that much per cent. It shows that FDI has not contributed much to the economic growth in India for the time period from 1981 to 1990 and 1991 to 2000. The overall result of a trend analysis shows that the Foreign Direct Investment, Trade and GDP into India and China have a increasing trend from 1981-2010. China's Export performance is higher than the India's Export performance. The results of trend analysis on India's Export and GDP had a positive relationship between India's Export and GDP, Import and GDP, FDI and GDP. Relationship between China's Export and GDP is very higher than the India's Export. Their Import is less when compare to their Export



**References:**

1. Vishnu shraf, "India and China, comparing the incomparable", published by Rajiv beri for Macmillan India Ltd, 2008, pp.xvi
2. Danish Ramzan and Adiq Kausar Kiani, "analyzing the relationship between FDI, Trade Openness and Real Output Growth: An ECM Application for Pakistan", *International Journal of Basic and Applied Science*, October 2012, Vol 01, No.02, pp. 440-447.
3. Mahanta Devajit, "Impact of Foreign Direct Investment on Indian economy", *Research Journal of Management Science*, September (2012), Vol. 1(2), pp. 29-31.
4. Dr. Namita Rajput, et al., "FDI and Indian Retail Sector: An Analysis", *Journal of Business Administration Research*, June 2012, Vol.1, No.1.
5. Tarun Kanti Bose, "Advantages and Disadvantages of FDI in China and India", *International Business Research*, May 2012, Vol.5, No.5.
6. Mr. Shashank Goel, et al., "Trends and Patterns of FDI In India and Its Economic Growth", *Asian Journal of Research in Business Economics and Management*, April 2012, Vol.2, Issue. 4.
7. Khalid Javed, et al., "Foreign Direct Investment, Trade and Economic Growth: A Comparison of selected south Asian countries", *International Journal of Humanities and Social Science*, March 2012, Vol.2, No.5.
8. Jesse Mora and Nirvikar Singh, "Trade Productivity Upgrading, Trade Fragmentation, and FDI in Manufacturing: The Asian Development Experience", March 2012.
9. Anowar Hossain and Mohammad Kamal Hossain, "Empirical Relationship between Foreign Direct Investment and Economic Output in South Asian Countries: A study on Bangladesh, Pakistan and India", *International Business Research*, January 2012, Vol. 5, No.1.
10. Abdullahi, et al., "Does FDI cause economic growth? Evidence form selected countries in Africa and Asia", *African Journal of Social Sciences*, (2012), Vol 2, No.4.
11. Sarbapriya Ray, "Impact of Foreign Direct Investment on economic growth in India: a co integration analysis", *Advances in Information and Technology and Management (AITM)*, 2012, Vol.2, No. 1, pp. 187-201.
12. R. Himachalpathy, "a comparative analysis of FDI in India and China", *European Journal of Social Sciences*, (2012), Vol.29, No.1 pp. 26-37.
13. Yutaka Kurihara, "The deterministic Elements of FDI to ASEAN Countries: The Relationship between FDI and Macroeconomic Variables", *Journal of Management and sustainability*, March 2012, Vol.2, No.2.
14. Dr. Gaurav Agrawal, Mohd. Aamir Khan, "Impact of FDI on GDP: A comparative study of China and India", *International Journal of Business and Management*, October 2011, Vol.6, No.10.
15. Amna Tasneem and Babar Aziz, "Foreign Direct Investment and Economic Performance of Pakistan: is there any relation?", *J Economics*, 2011, Vol.2(2), pp.121-127.
16. Chitrakalpa SEN, "FDI in the service sector- propagator of growth for India?", *Theoretical and Applied Economics*, 2011, Vol. XVIII, No. 6(559), pp. 141-156.
17. Zenegnaw Abiy Hailu, "Impact of Foreign Direct Investment on Trade of African countries", *International Journal of Economics and Finance*, , August 2010, Vol. 2, No. 3.
18. Har Wai Mun, "Malaysia's International

- Relations and Foreign Direct Investment (FDI): A Structural change analysis”, *Asian Social Science*, July 2010, Vol.6, No. 7.
- 19 Xueli Wan, “A Literature Review on the relationship between Foreign Direct Investment and economic growth”, *International Business Research*, January 2010, Vol.3, No. 1.
- 20 G. Jayachandran, A. Seilan, “A Causal relationship between trade, foreign direct investment and economic growth for India”, *International Research Journal of Finance and Economics*, (2010), Issue. 42.
- 21 Faiz Muhammad Shaikh, “Causality relationship between foreign direct investment, trade and economic growth in Pakistan”, *International Conference on Applied Economics (ICOAE)*, 2010.
- 22 P.R. Bhatt, “Is FDI led exports in New Zealand”, *Prajnan*, 2010-11, Vol. XXXIX, No.4.
- 23 Puman Oyang, “Economic Growth, Industrial Development and inter-regional spillovers from foreign direct investment: evidence from china”, December 2009.
- 24 Sabina Noormamode, “Impact of Foreign Direct Investment on economic growth: do host country social and economic conditions matter?”, September 2008.
- 25 Kowalski, “China and India: A comparison of two trade integration approaches”, 2008.
- 26 Ranjan Kumar Dash and Chandan Sharma, “FDI, Trade and Growth in India: a modified causality analysis”, *Journal of Indian School of Political Economy*, July-September 2007.
- 27 Bishwanath Goldar and Rashmi Banga, “Impact of Trade Liberalization on Foreign Direct Investment in Indian Industries”, *Asia-Pacific Research and Training Network on Trade*, June 2007, No. 36.
- 28 Ozturk and Ilhan, “foreign direct investment –growth nexus: a review of recent literature”, *International Journal of Applied Econometrics and Quantitative studies*, (2007), Vol.4-2.
- 29 Emrah Bilgic, “causal relationship between foreign direct investment and economic growth in turkey”, *Hogsholan skovde school of technology and society*, 2007.
- 30 Muharrem Afsar, “the causality relationship between economic growth and foreign direct investment in turkey”, *Business and Economics society International*, 2007.
- 31 Joshua Aizenman and Ilan Noy, “FDI and Trade-two way linkages?”, *The quarterly review of economics and finance*, (2006), 46, pp. 317-337.
- 32 Xiaoying Li and Xiaming Liu, “Foreign Direct Investment and Economic Growth: An increasingly endogenous relationship”, *World Development*, 2005, Vol. 33, No. 3, pp. 393-407.
- 33 Parantap Basu, et al., “Liberalization, FDI and growth in developing countries: a panel co integration approach”, *Economic Inquiry*, July 2003, Vol. 41, No.3.
- 34 Dukhabandhu Sahoo and Maathai k Mathiyazhagan, “economic growth in India: does foreign direct investment inflow matter?”, *Institute for social and economic change*, 2002.
- 35 Kishor Sharma, “Export growth in India: has FDI played a role?”, *Economic Growth center*, July 2000.
- 36 Muhamad Azam and Ling Lukman, “Determinants of Foreign Direct Investment in India, Indonesia and Pakistan: A quantitative approach”.
- 37 Muhammad Tariq Majeed and Eatzaz Ahmad, “Exports and FDI in developing countries: substitutes or compliments?”.
- 38 Francis Cai, et al., “Economic Growth and FDI in china”, *International Business and Economics Research Journal*, Volume 3, Number 5.

**Trend Analysis for the FDI, Exports and Imports into India and China Table 4.1, 4.2,4.3 and 4.4.**  
**Results for Trend Analysis of Fdi Inflows into China**

S.No	Variable	Year	Model	a	b	St <sub>b</sub>	t	sig	R <sup>2</sup>	Adjusted R <sup>2</sup>	CGR
1	FDI	1981-1990	simple linear	-174.895	388.465	19.796	19.623	0.000	0.980	0.977	-
			Semi log linear	5.795	0.276	0.037	7.436	0.000	0.874	0.858	31.78
2	FDI	1991-2000	simple linear	10741.13	4004.426	892.701	4.486	0.002	0.716	0.680	-
			Semi log linear	9.128	0.198	0.056	3.509	0.008	0.606	0.557	21.90
3	FDI	2001-2010	simple linear	34393.44	7572.886	764.424	9.907	0.000	0.925	0.915	-
			Semi log linear	10.640	0.101	0.008	13.185	0.000	0.956	0.951	10.63

S.No	Variable	Year	Model	a	B	std <sub>b</sub>	t	sig.	R <sup>2</sup>	Adjusted R <sup>2</sup>	CGR
1	FDI	1981-1990	simple linear	1.106	21.709	6.519	3.330	0.010	0.581	0.529	-
			Semi log linear	3.095	0.233	0.112	2.081	0.071	0.351	0.270	26.24
2	FDI	1991-2000	simple linear	-276.398	386.927	70.365	5.499	0.001	0.791	0.765	-
			Semi log linear	4.979	0.376	0.072	5.195	0.001	0.771	0.743	45.64
3	FDI	2001-2010	simple linear	-3724.83	3910.383	910.238	4.296	0.003	0.698	0.660	-
			Semi log linear	8.012	0.262	0.047	5.608	0.001	0.797	0.772	29.95

**Results for Trend Analysis of FDI Inflows into India**  
**Results for Trend Analysis of Export Performance into China**

S.No	Variable	Year	Model	a	B	St <sub>b</sub>	t	sig	R <sup>2</sup>	Adjusted R <sup>2</sup>	CGR
1	EXPORT	1981-1990	simple linear	-1.005	5079.291	591.105	8.593	0.000	0.902	0.890	
			Semi log linear	-225.631	0.119	0.010	11.565	0.000	0.950	0.943	12.6
2	EXPORT	1991-2000	simple linear	-4.591	23087.710	1378.987	16.743	0.000	0.972	0.969	
			Semi log linear	-307.265	0.160	0.011	14.920	0.000	0.965	0.961	17.35
3	EXPORT	2001-2010	simple linear	-3.605	180233.643	10524.252	17.126	0.000	0.967	0.964	
			Semi log linear	-354.146	0.183	0.014	13.499	0.000	0.948	0.943	20.08

**Results for Trend Analysis of Import Performance into China**

S.No	Variable	Year	Model	a	B	St <sub>b</sub>	t	Sig	R <sup>2</sup>	Adjusted R <sup>2</sup>	CGR
1	IMPORT	1981-1990	simple linear	-3.719	18706.759	1534.916	12.187	0.000	0.949	0.943	-
			Semi log linear	-	281.339	0.147	0.13	11.057	0.000	0.939	0.931
2	IMPORT	1991-2000	simple linear	-1.003	5069.224	712.789	7.112	0.000	0.863	0.846	-
			Semi log linear	-	241.976	0.127	0.020	6.246	0.000	0.848	0.826
3	IMPORT	2001-2010	simple linear	-3.155	157760.488	10826.171	14.572	0.000	0.955	0.951	-
			Semi log linear	-	346.135	0.179	0.010	17.87	0.000	0.970	0.967

Dr.G.Jayachandran/ M.Sc., Ph.D./Assistant Professor/ Department of Mathematical Economics/  
School of Economics/ Madurai Kamaraj University/Madurai/ Tamilnadu/ India/Pin-625 021.